

No. 16-26

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BULK JULIANA, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WORLD FUEL SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE, LTD.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	9
I. The court of appeals’ holding that the Supplier obtained a lien enforceable against the Vessel based on a choice-of-law provision does not merit review .....	10
II. Petitioners’ contention that the decision below improperly gives extraterritorial effect to the FMLA does not merit review.....	19
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arochem Corp. v. Wilomi, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Belcher Oil Co. v. M/V Gardenia</i> , 766 F.2d 1508, (11th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Blue Whale Corp. v. Grand China Shipping Dev. Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Dampskibsselskabet Dannebrog v. Signal Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 268 (1940).....	3
<i>Gulf Oil Trading Co. v. M/V Caribe Mar</i> , 757 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Gulf Trading &amp; Transp. Co. v. The Vessel Hoegh Shield</i> , 658 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 457 U.S. 1119 (1982) .....	16
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	7, 12, 21
<i>Liverpool &amp; London S.S. Prot. &amp; Indem. Ass’n v. Queen of Lemau MV</i> , 296 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8, 15
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Newell v. Norton</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 257 (1866) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Piedmont &amp; Georges Creek Coal Co. v. Seaboard Fisheries Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 1 (1920).....	2, 3, 13, 18
<i>Rainbow Line, Inc. v. M/V Tequila</i> , 480 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	12, 18
<i>State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld</i> , 921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	19
<i>The Bird of Paradise</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 545 (1867) .....	13, 18
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	12
<i>The J.E. Rumbell</i> , 148 U.S. 1 (1893).....	2
<i>The Kalorama</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 204 (1870) .....	2
<i>Tramp Oil &amp; Marine, Ltd. v. M/V “Mermaid I”</i> , 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Trans-Tec Asia v. M/V Harmony Container</i> : 518 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1062 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
555 U.S. 1062 (2008) .....	15
<i>Trinidad Foundry &amp; Fabricating, Ltd. v. M/V K.A.S. Camilla</i> , 966 F.2d 613 (11th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Triton Marine Fuels Ltd., S.A. v. M/V Pac. Chukotka</i> , 575 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 14, 15, 16, 20
<i>Vandewater v. Mills</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 82 (1857).....	13
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) .....	16

V

Statutes:	Page
Act of Aug. 10, 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-79, 85 Stat. 285 .....	3, 4
Act of June 23, 1910, ch. 373, 36 Stat. 604.....	3
§ 4, 36 Stat. 605.....	4
Merchant Marine Act, 1920, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988.....	17
46 U.S.C. 31301(4) .....	4
46 U.S.C. 31341(a) .....	14
46 U.S.C. 31341(a)(4)(A) .....	4
46 U.S.C. 31341(a)(4)(B) .....	4
46 U.S.C. 31342.....	4
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	5
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (1957) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 340, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	4
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	1, 2, 14
S. Rep. No. 831, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910).....	3
